STATE OF DELAWARE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
WILMINGTON FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 1590,
Charging Party,
v. : ULP. No, 93-06-085
CITY OF WILMINGTON,

Respondent.

The Wilmington Firefighters Association, IAFF, (hereinafter “WFFA” or
“Charging Party”) is an employee organization within the meaning of §1602(f) of
the Police Officers’ and Firefighters Employment Relations Act, 19 Del.C, Chapter 16
(hereinafter *“Act”).

The City of Wilmington (hereinafter “City” or “Respondent”) is a public
employer within the meaning of §1602(1) of the Act.

On June 4, 1993, Charging Party filed an unfair labor practice complaint with
the Public Employment Relations Board (hereinafter “Board”). The charge alleges a
continuing course of conduct by the Chief and the Deputy Chief of the Wilmington
Fire Department which constitutes a campaign of harassment and intimidation of the
union president, and other officials of the WFFA in violation of §§1607 (a)(1), (a)(2),
(a)(3) and (a)(5) of the Act, which provide:

(a) It is an unfair labor practice for a public employer or its
designated representative to do any of the following:

(1) Interfere with, restrain or coerce any employee in or
because of the exercise of any right guaranteed under this
chapter.

(2) Dominate, interfere with or assist in the formation,
existence or administration of any labor organization.

(3) Encourage or discourage membership in any employee
organization by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure or
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other terms and conditions of employment.
(5) Refuse to bargain collectively in good faith with an
employee representative which is the exclusive representative
of employees in a appropriate unit.

The WFFA amended its charge on August 4, 1993.

On June 16, 1993, the Respondent filed its Answer denying the charge. Its
Answer to the Amended Charge was filed on August 13, 1993.

The Public Employment Relations Board (hereinafter "PERB" or "Board") issued
a Probable: Cause Determination on July 28, 1993. holding that the pleadings were
sufficient to establish that an unfair labor practice may have occurred, pursuant to
Rule 5.6 of the Rules and Regulations of the Delaware Public Employment Relations
Board.

The PERB rejected the City's argument that the charge should be dismissed
because the specific incidents alleged in the complaint were proper subject matter
for the grievance procedure and/or constituted the exercise of rights reserved to
management by §1605, Employer Rights, of the Act. The City's assertion that the
PERB's limited discretionary deferral policy should be expanded to apply to the
immediate charge was also rejected.

The hearing in this matter was conducted on September 15, September 16,

October 4 and October 8, 1993. The parties filed responsive simultaneous briefs with

the final briefs being received on February 18, 1994.

BACKGROUND
Wayne R. Warrington is the President of Wilmington Firefighters Association,
Local 1590, IAFF, the exclusive bargaining representative of the firefighters in the
ranks of Firefighter, Lieutenant and Captain (except for the Chief's Aide, regardless
of his/her rank) employed by the Fire Department of the City of Wilmington.

Michael McNulty serves as the WFFA’s Vice President and Vincent Carroccia as the
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Secretary-Treasurer for the Union. John Trzcinski served on the current WFFA
bargaining team prior to his leaving the Fire Department on August 20, 1993.

On January 8, 1993, James T. Wilmore was swomn in as the Chief of the
Wilmington Fire Department, having been appointed by the newly elected mayor of
the City. In February, 1993, Chief Wilmore appointed Clifton Armstead to the position
of Deputy Chief of Operations. Mr. Armstead is the immediate past Vice President of
the WFFA having relinquished that post ,up?m appointment Deputy Chief of
Operations for the Department.

The WFFA and the City of Wilmington were parties to a collective bargaining
agreement for the term of July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1993. The parties have been
and continue to be engaged in negotiations for a successor agreement at the time of
this decision.

Following a January 25, 1993, Labor-Management meeting, Chief Wilmore met
privately in his office with President Warrington. During their discussion, Mr.
Warrington informed Chief Wilmore that approximately one half hour after a
residential fire at 35th and Madison Streets, he had taken a reporter from a local
newspaper through the fire scene in order to explain the effects of a “flashover”.
Citing the provisions of the Rules and Regulations of the Fire Department which state
that only the officer in charge of a fire has the right to make statements to the press,
Chief Wilmore verbally reprimanded Mr. Warrington for his conduct and
admonished him not to speak with the press in this manner in the future.

On January 30, 1993, President Warrington went to the scene of the American
Appliance fire while he was off duty, consistent with his contractual right to inspect
the work site of bargaining unit members. It was a very cold night and the fire
fighiing effort had been on-going for some time. The City acknowledged that when
President Warrington arrived, the fire fighting effort was in a defensive mode and

numerous firefighters were at rest from their duties. As a result of his conversations
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with these firefighters, President Warrington inquired of Chief Wilmore about the
availability of dry gloves. Upon a second request, the Chief responded that gloves
were being taken care of. A short time later, Mr. Warrington approached the Chief’s
Aide, again requesting dry gloves and also coffee for the firefighters. Mr,
Warrington’s conversation with the Chief’s Aide was overheard by Battalion Chief
Giles, the operational officer at this fire scene, who reported the conversation to
Chief Wiimore. Following Battalion Chief Giles' brief conversation with Chief
Wilmore, the Chief directed President Warrington to refrain from talking to anyone
but him at the fire scene. At that point, Mr. Warrington departed.

Following this incident, President Warrington wrote a letter to Chief Wilmore
protesting the Chief’s directives of January 25th- and January 30th, as described
above. WFFA Exhibit A. Mr. Warrington requested that “... if it is your [Wilmore’s]
wish not to have me on the fire grounds on my own time and not to talk to my union
members and not to talk with reporters about anything, then I would like it in
writing”. Referring to his conversation with the Chief on January 25, Mr.
Warrington also requested a meeting with Chief Wilmore and Deputy Chief Armstead
to discuss this and other issues, in an effort to comply with the Chief’s request that
they sit down and discuss problems prior to the implementation of the grievance
procedure. Mr. Warrington received no response to his request.

Thereafter, President Warrington was transferred from Station 3, Engine
Company 3 to Station 4, Enginc Company 4. At Station 3, the City had afforded him the
convenience of a small area with a desk and typewriter in which he was permitted to
conduct union business. Similar facilities were not made available at Station 4.

Stations 3 and 4 are both located in District 1, where the commanding officer is
Battalion Chief Giles. These stations normally respond together to fire alarms and

house fires. No rationale was requested or given for this transfer.
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On March 22, 1993, during a WFFA meeting, union members discussed
requesting a formal investigation of a December 29, 1992, residential fire in which
Firefighter James Brown had been badly injured. Then Lieutenants Wilmore and
Armstead were the officers in charge of managing that fire.  Lieutenant Edward
Hojnicki, Jr., was among the firefighters supporting the request for investigation.
On March 23, Deputy Chief Armstead approached Lt. Hojnicki and advised him that
“people who make waves don’t get ahead”. During the 'cbufécwof a conversation on
March 24, Chief Wilmore told Lt. Hojnicki that he should have talked to the Chief
before asking for an investigation of the fire. On March 26 while at Lt. Hojnicki's
worksite at Station 4, Deputy Chief Armstead and Chief Wilmore both advised Lt.
Hojnicki it was not in his best interest to have the WFFA involved in the investigation
of the fire.

At 4:00 p.m. on March 22, President Warrington received a phone call at home
from an officer at Station 4, ordering him to report to the Rescue Squad at Station 1
for his regularly scheduled night shift. He was advised that the Chief had ordered
him detailed to the Rescue Squad. Mr. Warrington went to Station 4 to pick up his
equipment. When he questioned Battalion Chief Giles, he was told him that he did not
know the reason Firefighter Warrington was detailed to the Rescue Squad.
Firefighter Warrington then reported to his new assignment at Station 1. Battalion
Chief Patrick, the officer in charge of the Rescue Squad advised Warrington that he
would require extensive training on the apparatus used by the Rescue Squad because
he was unfamiliar with this equipment and had very limited experience in its
operation.

Within two days of his detail to the Rescue Squad, Firefighter Warrington
telephoned Deputy Chief Armstead at his home to ask why he was transferred.
Deputy Chief Armstead allegedly told Mr. Warrington never to question his orders but

did not provide a reason for the reassignment. At a later time, Deputy Chief Armstead
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told Warrington he had been transferred to "booster" the Rescue Squad. Mr.
Warrington received no other explanation for his transfer.

The Rescue Squad responds to every alarm, including fires and accidents. - The
firefighters assigned to the Rescue Squad undertake search and rescue functions,
emergency medical procedures, assist engine and ladder companies in fighting fires
and otherwise provide additional manpower to augment the operations of the engine
companies: Because they respond to every alarm, firefighters assigned to the Rescue
Squad are generally released from a fire scene before the engine companies. The
Rescue ' Squad responds to approximately twice the number of alarms as Engine
Companies 3 and 4. The average age of the firefighters assigned to the Rescue Squad
was 28 years old prior to Firefighter Warrington's reassignment. At the time of his
transfer, Firefighter Warrington was 54 years of age and had a known medical
history of heart problems.

Under prior administrations, transfers were normally effective on or about
the first of January in order to enable the companies to coordinate the vacation
schedules of the firefighters. Other transfers and details occurred throughout the
year generally as a result of personnel problems. Firefighter Warrington's transfer
was one of six made on March 22, including that of Firefighter Danylow, who was
displaced from the Rescue Squad to Engine 4 by Firefighter Warrington’s
reassignment.  Firefighter Danylow had served his entire four to five year tenure
with the Fire Department assigned to the Rescue Squad.

On March 30, Firefighter Warrington filed a grievance, alleging that his
transfer from Station 4 to the Rescue Squad was a violation of Article XX, §1 of the
contract, which prohibits discrimination because of union activity. While the City
acknowledges receipt of this grievance in its Answer to the charge, no hearing was
ever held on this grievance. The grievance was ultimately dismissed by Chief

Wilmore upon Firefighter Warrington's retirement from the Department.
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Between April 1 and April 30, 1993, the WFFA filed at least four grievances.
These grievances involved questions concerning the alleged misapplication of
bereavement benefits, contractual overtime provisions, docking of a firefighters pay
upon exhaustion of sick leave days, and an alleged violation of the Fair Labor
Standards Act ("FLSA") for failure to compensate firefighters who attended training
sessions on their scheduled days off. No hearings were convened on the first three
gricvancesw described above. The fourth grievance concerning compensation of
attending training sessions (the "HazMat grievance") was heard at the Step 1 on May
20.

By letter to Chief Wilmore dated April 13, 1993, the WFFA formally requested an
investigation of the fire in which Firefighter Brown was injured. On April 16th,
President Warrington sent to Chief Wilmore a second request for an investigation. 1
By letter dated April 20, Chief Wilmore responded to the WFFA's request with a memo
detailing the results of the investigations which the Department had undertaken to
that point. President Warrington responded in a letter dated April 20 that the
questions raised by the WFFA were not adequately addressed by the Chief’s letter. He
again requested a complete investigation of the fire. On April 23, Chief Wilmore sent
a memo to President Warrington requesting that he set up an appointment to meet
with the Chief to discuss the investigation. President Warrington never scheduled
this appointment.

On April 30, the WFFA filed the “HazMat” grievance which alleged that the City
had violated the FLSA and the contract by failing to compensate Firefighters Whye,

Dempsey, Cooper, Donahue and Lt. Hojnicki for their attendance at a hazardous

1 This second request for an investigation contains a typographical error in that it is
dated April 26, 1993. President Warrington testified that this correspondence was
prepared and sent on April 16.
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materials training course on their scheduled days off. The grievance was filed by the
WFFA as group grievance.

On May 7, 1993, Chief Wilmore sent a memorandum to President Warrington
requesting that the WFFA discontinue the use of the phrase “Wilmington
Firefighters” in its on-going telephone fund raiser. The memo concluded:

Under the advice of the City Law Department, in all future
solicitations, please state that you are representing Local #1590 of
the Wilmington Fire Department.

On May 9, subsequent to the City’s receipt of the April 30 HazMat grievance in
which Lt. Edward Hojnicki is a named party, the WFFA alleges that Deputy Chief
Armstead approached Lt. Hojnicki and told him the grievance would not be
successful. Deputy Chief Armstead is further alleged to have told Hojnicki that the
Fire Department was a dictatorship and that, under penalty of discipline, Hojnicki
should never question Armstead’s orders.

By memoranda dated May 12 and May 13, respectively, Firefighters Fredrick
Cooper and Michael Donohue advised Deputy Chief Armstead that neither had agreed
to be a named grievant in the HazMat grievance.

On May 20, 1993, a Step 1 grievance hearing was convened by Deputy Chief
Armstead on the HazMat grievance. Deputy Chief Armstead ordered the five persons
named in the grievance to attend the hearing. He opened the hearing by reading the
memoranda from Firefighters Cooper and Donahue and then asked each named
firefighter his position on the grievance. The WFFA took the position that this was a
group grievance and that it, therefore, was the grievant and the representative of
the affected parties. The hearing became contentious with Deputy Chief Armstead
and President Warrington engaging in heated arguments over the proper filing of
the grievance and the application of the FLSA and the contract.

President Warrington ultimately stated his intention to pursue the grievance

to Step 2 as it was not being resolved at Step 1. As he was preparing to leave, he asked
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Deputy Chief Armstead to read and familiarize himself with the contract. Deputy
Chief Armstead responded by advising the union president that he was familiar with
the contract and that it was in President Warrington's best interest to shut his “big
fat mouth”. President Warrington responded by calling Deputy Chief Armstead an
“asshole™.

Deputy Chief Armstead told President Warrington he would have him
suspcndcd1 for insubordination because of the remark. Warrington argued with
Armstead that the charges could not be brought because the comment was made
during the course of the grievance meeting.

Following this exchange, President Warrington left the hearing room and
went directly to Battalion Chief Doyle's office on the opposite side of the Public Safety
Building. Deputy Chief Ammstead returned to his office.

When President Warrington arrived- at Doyle’s office he was escorted into the
Internal Affairs Office by Battalion Chief Wright. Firefighter Warrington was
visibly upset and began explaining Deputy Chief Armstead’s threat to place charges
against him to Battalion Chief Doyle. @ At some point during the conversation,
Battalion Chief Wright left the room.

Within a short time, Deputy Chief Armstead  also arrived at Battalion Chief
Doyle’s office. Battalion Chief Wright followed him into the room. Deputy Chief
Amstead was also visibly upset and ordered Battalion Chief Doyle to suspend
Firefighter Warrington for insubordination, relating that Warrington had called
him an “asshole”. At Ammstead’s order, Doyle told Warrington he was suspended with
pay and that a presuspension hearing would be convened. At this point, Firefighter
Warrington got up from his chair and approached Deputy Chief Armstead, arguing
that he could not be suspended for comments made during a grievance meeting. He
and Deputy Chief Armstead stood “toe-to-toe” arguing loudly. The argument resulted

in President Warrington being shoved backwards by Deputy Chief Armstead. At that
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point, Battalion Chief Doyle physically placed himself between the two men and
instructed Battalion Chief Wright to escort Deputy Chief Armstead from the office.

Following the shoving incident on May 20, President Warrington reported to
the City's medical dispensary, complaining of shoulder pains. On May 21, he was
place on injured leave and remained on leave through May 24, 1993.

On May 21, Chief Wilmore convened the presuspension hearing on the
insubordination charge. This hearing resulted in President Warrington being
returned to duty without loss of pay and all charges being dropped. The parties also
agreed to a “cooling off” period during which Deputy Chief Armstead would be
replaced as the Fire Department officer responsible for hearing Step I grievances.
President Warrington memorialized this agreement to remove Deputy Chief Armstead
from the Step 1 hearing in a letter to Chief Wilmore dated May 22, 1993.

On May 21, 1993, following the presuspension hearing, President Warrington
and his attorney went to Municipal Court to file criminal charges against Deputy
Chief Armstead. The Court Clerk told them he had been advised not to allow Mr.
Warrington to file charges and to refer them to the City Solicitor’s Office. The City
Solicitors office instituted a request for investigation by the Wilmington Police
Department in order to ascertain whether the charge was substantial and worthy of
prosecution. Following numerous conversations and correspondence, Mr.
Warrington was permitted to file the criminal charges on August 30, 1993.

On May 25, Chief Wilmore determined that, based upon his medical report,
Firefighter Warrington was eligible for a light duty assignment. Firefighter
Warrington was assigned to Station 7, where the department’s supplies and fire boat
are housed. The only other employee working Station 7 was a part-time civilian, Mr.
Dechadaway. While at Station 7, Chief Wilmore admittedly made numerous telephone
calls to Dehadaway to ensure that Warrington was on the job site and performing his

job duties.
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On June 1, Chief Wilmore telephoned Firefighter Warrington at Station 7 and
ordered him to report for duty at the Fire Marshall’'s office in the Public Safety
Building on June 2.

Firefighter Warrington reported to the Fire Marshall's office as directed.
During the day of June 2, Chief Wilmore telephoned Deputy Chief Eoppolo (the officer
in charge of the Fire Marshall’s office) and told him to have Firefighter Warrington
report to his Assistant, Lt. Tickner. —Deputy Chief Eoppolo conveyed the Chief’s
directions to Firefighter Warrington as Warrington was on his way to Battalion Chief
Doyle’s office. Firefighter Warrington requested and received permission from
Deputy Chief Eoppolo to report to Lt. Tickner after he finished his business with
Battalion Chief Doyle. As Firefighter Warrington was leaving Battalion Chief Doyle’s
office, he encountered Chief Wilmore. Firefighter Warrington then reported to Lt.
Tickner.

Later that day, Chief Wilmore called President Warrington into his office and
told him he had a problem with Warrington speaking with Doyle, the Internal
Affairs Officer for the Department. He further told President Warrington that
Warrington had a problem with which hat he was wearing and that Warrington did
not know when to take off his union hat and put on his firefighter’s hat.

During the afternoon of June 2, Chief Wilmore telephoned President
Warrington and told him that he was again being placed on sick leave and was no
longer eligible for light duty assignments, effective June 3.

During the period of May 20 through July 26, 1993, the parties met only once
on a grievance matter. The WFFA received no response from the employer on the
other grievances filed during this period. On June 15, the Step 2 hearing on the
HazMat grievance was held. The Fire Chief and the Personnel Director hear Step 2
grievances under the terms of the parties’ agreement. Deputy Chief Armstead also

attended this Step 2 hearing.
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After exhausting all of his accumulated sick leave and annual leave,
Firefighter Warrington was advised by the department that he could request an
additional thirty (30) days of sick leave at half pay, and an additional thirty (30) days
of unpaid sick leave beyond that were available upon request. Mr. Warrington did
not apply for the sick leave extemsion. On July 16, 1993, Wayne Warrington retired
from the Wilmington Fire Department, upon ec¢xhaustion of his accumulated sick days
and annual leave. ”

On July 18, 1993, President Warrington posted a notice to all WFFA members on

the union bulletin board, which read as follows:
TO ALL MEMBERS OF LOCAL 1590 LA FF.

I retired officially from the Wilmington Fire Department after thirty
years as of July 16th, 1993 as a result of my personal injury caused
by D/C Armstead after a grievance hearing.
The Department put me on forced sick leave and then put me on
forced vacation in order to starve me out. I had no other alternative
but to retire because of no-pay status as of July 17th, 1993.
This is how thirty year members get treated? Pushed, then pushed
out the door, what a price to pay for being your President, however,
I wouldn't have it any other way.
I will remain as your President, as long as you want me. I will still do
my duty as an election International Association of Firefighters
officer and I will do as is expected of me as President of Local 1590. I
will continue to fight for a decent wage and decent beny’s for a
decent affordable retirement at the contract table. I will fight for
any violations of the contract and your rights as a firefighter. 1
have more time than ever now that I retired as a Firefighter.
To Chief Wilmore,
Nothing has changed, only thing is that we are now surec of what hat
I am wearing. Be not mistaken, it is President of Local 1590, I.A.F.F.
at all times.

Sincerely and in Brotherhood,

/s/ Wayne Warrington, President

Article XXI, Bulletin _Boards, §1 of the collective bargaining agreement
provides:
The Employer agrees to provide reasonable bulletin board space
labeled with the Union’s name where notices of official Union
matters may be posted by the Union.

While visiting Station 6 within a few days after July 18, Deputy Chief Armstead

observed President Warrington’s memo to the WFFA members. Upon reading it, he
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order the battalion chiefs to remove the letter. He further issued a standing order to
the battalion chiefs that all items placed on the union bulletin board had to be
reviewed by the Department before being posted. Deputy Chief Armstead thrcatgncd
to place disciplinary charges against any battalion chief who allowed information to
be posted on the Union bulletin board which he knew to be false or for which the
approval of either Deputy Chief Ammstead or Chief Wilmore had not been obtained.

President Warrington grieved the removal of his retirement notification to
WFFA members from the Union bulletin board. A Step II decision, dated August 26,
1993, was issued by Chief Wilmore and Deputy Director of Personnel Yanonis in
which the City denied the grievance and concluded, “... an employee who misuses the
bulletin board in such a manner may be subject to disciplinary action.”

Chief Wilmore sent a letter to President Warrington, dated July 27, 1993, which
stated:

Be aware that according to the agreement between the City of
Wilmington and Local 1590 of the IL.A.F.F., Article II Section I, gives
clqar. defined and precise guideline as to who is able to file
grievances.

The above mentioned section only allows for an “opportunity for
members of the Fire Department to bring forth their views relating
to any unfair or improper aspect of their employment situation.”

As you are now retired, please adhere to the letter of the agreement.

On June 22, 1993, Union Vice President Michael McNulty filed with Chief
Wilmore for he and the WFFA Secretary-Treasurer, Vincent Carroccia, to be granted
the use of union days to attend the Redman Symposium on August 7 through August
12. In a letter dated June 25, Chief Wilmore denied that request and suggested that the
firefighters apply for the use of educational exchange days or exchange schedules

with co-workers. On June 29, the WFFA grieved the Chief’s refusal to grant the union

days.
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On July 27, Vice President McNulty filed a request to use educational exchange
days to attend the Redman Symposium. Included on the request form was the
following language:

This request for educational exchange is being submitted under

protest without prejudice to the pending Union grievance involving

Union days off for this organizational conference. I will pay back

with my November allotted nights 5, 6, 7th.
When the request reached Deputy Chief Armstead, he telephoned Firefighter
McNulty ;nd asked why the additional language was included on the request. The
Deputy Chief ordered Lieutenant Kerlin, who was assigned with Firefighter McNulty
to Station 6, to listen to the telephone conversation. McNulty responded that the
language was included at the recommendation of the union’s attorney,

A short time after this telephone conversation, Vice President McNulty
received a call from Chief Wilmore who apologized for Deputy Chief Armstead’s
behavior, acknowledging that it never should have happened. The Chief stated that
he understood the reason for the inclusion of the language on the form. Towards the
end of the shift that afternoon, Deputy Chief Armstead came to Station 6 and he and
Firefighter McNulty further discussed the request for days. Deputy Chief Armstead
told McNulty that he had no knowledge of Chief Wilmore’s denial of union days to
attend the conference.

ISSUE

1. Did the City discriminate against employees because they engaged in
protected activitics, as asserted in the charge, in violation of 19 Del,C, §1607(a)(3)?

2. Did the City of Wilmington interfere with, restrain or coerce employees
or the Wilmington Firefighters Association, Local 1590, in the exercise of rights

protected by the Police Officers’ and Firefighters’ Employment Relations Act

violation of 19 Del,C. §1607 (a)(1) and/or (a)(2)?
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3. Did the City violate its duty to bargain in good faith by failing to process

grievances in accordance with the agreed upon procedure, in violation of 19 Del.C,

§1607 (a)(5)?

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES
WFFA:

The Union asserts that in a case where the employer is charged discrimination
based on union activity, the test for considering whether the employer acted with
“dual motives” in violation of (a)(3) was established by the National Labor Relations
Board in Wright Line (251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980), enf'd NLRB v, Wright
Line, 662 F.2d 899 (Ist Cir., 1981), cert. denied, 455 US 989 (1982)) and approved by the
United States Supreme Court in NLRB v, Transportation Management Corp. (462 US
393, 113 LRRM 2157 (1983)) should be adopted by the PERB. The NLRB held that where
the charging party establishes a prima facie case that the employer acted, at least in
part, based upon anti-union animus, the burden shifts to the employer to prove that
the same action would have taken place even in the absence of the prohibited motive.
The NLRB adopted its shifting burden test based upon the proposition that the
employer is best situated to make a case regarding its true motive.

The WFFA cites numerous cases supporting the proposition that an employer’s
discriminatory motive can be inferred from circumstantial evidence. The WFFA
argues that relevant factors to be considered in assessing the employer's motivation
include whether the employer had knowledge of the employee’s protected activity,
whether the employer was hostile towards the union, the timing and reasons given
by the employer for its action. NLRB v, Omnitest Inspection Services. Inc., 937 F. 2d
112 (3rd Cir., 1991) It asserts that the record in this case is replete with episodes from
which the PERB can reasonably infer that the City’s actions were taken, at least in

part, with an unlawful discriminatory motive.
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The Union argues that the inference of an employer’s unlawful motive is
strongly supported by the proximity of the employee's participation in a protected
activity and measures taken by the employer against that employee. The WFFA
asserts that great weight should be accorded the timing of an adverse employment
action. The WFFA asserts that the record in this case establishes a “stunningly
obvious” link between WFFA officials engaging in protected conduct and the City's
anti-union . conduct. It further argues that not only the timing of the City’s actions
but also the nature of the actions and the pretextual explanations offered by the City
compel a finding the City has engaged in unlawful acts of coercion, discrimination
and retaliation against the WFFA and its leaders.

Finally, the WFFA argues that by failing to abide by the contractual grievance
procedure, a mandatory subject of bargaining under the Act, the City committed a per

se violation of its duty to negotiate in good faith in violation of 19 Del,C. §1607(a)(5).

Ci f Wilmi ’

The City argues that the Union must prove by a preponderance of the evidence
on the record as a whole that the employer has engaged in conduct which may
rcasonably be said to interfere with the free exercise of employee rights under the
Act. The City maintains that in order to prove the charge, the WFFA must show that
the employees in question were engaging in  protected activities, that there is a
reasonable probability that the City’s conduct would interfere, restrain, or coerce
employees, and that the employer did not have a legitimate motive for taking the

actions in question, but rather was motivated by a desire to penalize an employee for

engaging in protected activities. Laidlaw Corp,, 171 NLRB 1366, 68 LRRM 1252 (1968).

The City agrees with the WFFA that the decision in Wright Line (Supra.)
establishes the standard for review in this case. It maintains, however, that in

applying this standard of review, any inferences drawn must be supported by
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substantial evidence. Citing NLRB v, Gamer Tool and Dye (493 F.2d 263 (8th Cir.,
1974)), defines substantial evidence as relevant evidence sufficient to support a
conclusion in a reasonable mind and cautions that an inference may not result from
“suspicion, surmise, implication or plainly incredible evidence”, or the mere
suspicion that the employer may have acted on unlawful motives.

The City denies its actions were driven by prohibited motivations. The City
contends that what the WFFA asserts is union animus is merely a difference of
opinion between the City and the Union over the role of management and the
administration and interpretation of the collective bargaining agreement. It argues
that general hostility towards the union alone does not create an inference of
unlawful motive. It concludes that because the union has failed to establish that the
City acted on an unlawful motive, it has failed to establish its prima facie case and the
charge must be dismissed.

In the alternative, should the PERB find that the WFFA provided sufficient
substantial evidence to establish its prima facie case, the City argues it has
established it's actions were undertaken for legitimate business reasons, regardless
of the affected employees protected activities.

Finally, the City reasserts its preliminary objection to the processing of this
charge, arguing that the disputes between the parties in this case should properly be
settled through the contractual grievance procedure. The PERB should not be a
substitute for the resolution of disputes subject to the parties’ agreed upon grievance
procedures. The PERB should, therefore, refrain from exercising any jurisdiction in

this matter until the parties have exhausted the contractual grievance procedure.
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OPINION

I. Did the City discriminate against employees because they engaged in protected
activities, as asserted in the charge, in violation of 19 Del.C. §1607(a)(3)?

The WFFA charges that the City acted upon unlawful motives in violation of
§(a)(3) by discriminating against employees with regards to their terms and
conditions‘of employment for engaging in protected union activity. The WFFA
alleges that the City was motivated, at least in part, by union animus and its resultant
actions therefore violate the Act. While §(a)(3) prohibits employers from taking
adverse actions with regard to the terms of employment of employees who have
engaged in protected activities, it does not prohibit employers from applying their
established rules and disciplinary standards to union activists in a manner consistent
with that in which these same standards are applied to other employees. Colonial
Education Assn, and Pry v, Bd. of Education, ULP 88-05-023 (Decl.PERB, 1988). 2

While it is unlawful under the Act to discriminate against an employee because
of union activity, an employer is not prohibited from acting in the best interest of
the enterprisc for other reasons. in deciding (a)(3) cases the right of the employees
to engage in activity protected by the Act without retaliation by the employer must
be balanced against the employer's right to manage the public agency. Often, an
employer charged with union animus attempts to justify its actions by claiming
legitimate and substantial reasons unrclated to the employee's alleged protected
activity. The issue thus becomes whether the employee's conditions of employment

were adversely affected because the employer was motivated to retaliate because of

2 Prior PERB holdings decided under the Public School Employment Relations Act
("PSERA"), 14 Del.C, Chapter 40, are controlling to the extent that the relevant

provisions of the PSERA are identical to those of the Police Officers' and Firefighters

Employment Relations Act, 19 Del.C, Chapter 16. Local 1590 v, City of Wilmingion, ULP
89-05-037 (Del.PERB, 1989) at p. 8.
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the employee's protected activity or for legitimate business reasons. The protections
of the Act should not be construed to provide affirmative protection to the extent that
an employee can place himself in a position such that legitimate employer action
cannot be implemented which would otherwise affect him simply because he has
engaged in protected activity. Rather, the law requires that such employee not be
penalized because he has engaged in protected conduct. Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083,
105 LRRM 1169 (1980),_enforced NLRB v, Wright Line, 662 F.2d 899 (Ist Cir., 1981),
cert. denied, 455 US 989 (1982). 3 ;

In Wright Line, the National Labor Relations Board initially distinguished
between “pretextual” and "dual motive" (a)(3) violations, noting that it is in situations
involving an employer's dual motives of discrimination and legitimate business
purposes that the interests of the parties most clearly conflict. The NLRB defined a
"pretextual” case as one wherein the employer's asserted justification for the adverse
employment action taken is "a sham, in that the purported rule or circumstance
advanced by the employer did not exist, or was not, in fact, relied upon... Since no
legitimate business justification for the discipline exists, there is, by strict definition,
no dual motive." Id. The PERB has previously found an employer in violation of

§(a)(3) in what essentially is a "pretextual case" under the Wright Line analysis.
:l .IEI . ! ..n El [E! . :s r]‘4

3 The PERB has often repeated during its ten years of case law that decisions rendered
under federal labor statutes are often useful in providing guidance and background
for decisions rendered by this Board. Seaford Education Assn. v. Bd. of Education, ULP
2-2-84S (Del.PERB, 1984). It should be noted that §§1607(a)(1), (2), (3) and (5) parallel
§§8 (a)(1), (2), (3), and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act, while §1603 of the
POFFERA is materially similar to §7 of the federal statute.

4 Where the dlsparagmg comments and threats to limit the Union President's use of
contractual "association days" were prefaced by the. employer's reference to the
employee's protected activities and where these adverse actions were directly
counter to the employer's customary method of dealing with similar situations where
no protected activity was involved, the PERB found the employer's asserted
justifications were clearly not relied upon by the employer in taking action against
the Union President. Colonial E.A. v. Bd. of Education (Supra.)
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In deciding "dual motive" cases, the charging party has the burden of proving
that the employee's protected conduct was a substantial or motivating factor in the
employer's adverse employment action. Even if this is the case, the employer ~can
avoid being found in violation of the Act by proving that its action was based upon
the employee's unprotected conduct as well and would have occurred even absent the
protected conduct. In cases involving such complex motives, the interest of the
employees” in concerted activity must be weighed against the employer’s legitimate
business interests. In evaluating these respective interests, the NLRB adopted a
shifting burden test of causality in Wright Line.3 The burden of proof is initially
upon the charging party to establish that the employee's conduct was protected by
the Act and that this conduct was a substantial or motivating factor in the employer's
adverse actions. The charging party is not required to prove that the employer's
action rests solely on discriminatory purposes. In order to establish what equates to a
prima facie case of unlawful employer motivation, the employee must establish that
the employee engaged in protected activity, that the employer had knowledge of the
employee's protected activities, and that employee's activity was a substantial or
motivating factor for the employer's actions. Goldtex v, NLRB, 145 LRRM 2326 (4th
Cir., 1994). Proof of these elements warrants an inference that the employee's
protected conduct was a motivating factor in the adverse personnel action and that a

violation of the Act occurred.

5 This "shifting burden" analysis was first applied by the Supreme Court in _Mt.
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